The following unaudited pro forma condensed combined information has been
prepared from, and should be read in conjunction with, the historical
consolidated financial statements and notes thereto of Halliburton and
Landmark, incorporated by reference into this Proxy Statement/Prospectus. The
following unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of income are not
necessarily indicative of the results of operations that would have occurred
had the Merger occurred on January 1, 1993, nor are they necessarily
indicative of future operating results of the combined companies.

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

   FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 1996
   -------------------------------------------
   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   HALLIBURTON LANDMARK ADJUSTMENTS  COMBINED
   ----------- -------- -----------  ---------
   (IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

Revenues
  Energy services.....  $1,384.8   $97.3   $1,482.1
  Engineering and construction
   services.....   2,053.4   2,053.4
   --------   -----   --------
   Total revenues.....  $3,438.2   $97.3   $3,535.5
Operating income (loss)
  Energy services.....  $  159.4   $(3.6)   $  155.8
  Engineering and construction
   services.....   48.7   48.7
  General corporate.....   (17.2)   (17.2)
   --------   -----   --------
   Total operating income
   (loss).....   190.9   (3.6)   187.3
Nonoperating income (expense),
 net.....   (7.2)   1.5   (5.7)
   --------   -----   --------
Income (loss) from continuing
 operations before income taxes...   183.7   (2.1)   181.6
Benefit (provision) for income
 taxes.....   (65.1)   .8   (64.3)
   --------   -----   --------
Income (loss) from continuing
 operations.....  $  118.6   $(1.3)   $  117.3
   --------   -----   --------
Income (loss) per share from
 continuing operations.....  $   1.03   $(.07)   $(.03)(A) $   .93
Cash dividends per share.....  $   .50   --   $   .50
Average common shares
 outstanding.....   115.5   17.5   (7.5)(A)   125.5

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

   FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 1995
   -------------------------------------------
   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   HALLIBURTON LANDMARK ADJUSTMENTS  COMBINED
   ----------- -------- -----------  ---------
   (IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

Revenues
  Energy services.....  $1,198.6   $94.2   $1,292.8
  Engineering and construction
   services.....   1,472.9   1,472.9
   --------   -----   --------
   Total revenues.....  $2,671.5   $94.2   $2,765.7
Operating income
  Energy services.....  $  123.3   $10.2   $  133.5
  Engineering and construction
   services.....   49.0   49.0
  General corporate.....   (13.6)   (13.6)
   --------   -----   --------
   Total operating income.....   158.7   10.2   168.9
Nonoperating income (expense),
 net.....   (8.4)   1.6   (6.8)

   --------   -----   --------
Income from continuing operations
 before income taxes.....   150.3   11.8   162.1
Provision for income taxes.....   (57.2)   (3.1)   (60.3)
   --------   -----   --------
Income from continuing
 operations.....  $   93.1   $ 8.7   $  101.8
   --------   -----   --------
Income per share from continuing
 operations.....  $   .81   $ .50   $(.49)(A) $   .82
Cash dividends per share.....  $   .50   --   $   .50
Average common shares
 outstanding.....   114.4   17.5   (7.5)(A)   124.4

   51

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,1995
   -------------------------------------------
   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   HALLIBURTON LANDMARK ADJUSTMENTS  COMBINED
   ----------- -------- -----------  ---------
   (IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

Revenues
  Energy services.....  $2.623.4   $184.2   $2,807.6
  Engineering and construction
   services.....   3,075.3   3,075.3
   --------   ------   --------
   Total revenues.....  $5,698.7   $184.2   $5,882.9
Operating income
  Energy services.....  $  313.7   $ 17.7   $  331.4
  Engineering and construction
   services.....   103.0   103.0
  General corporate.....   (33.5)   (33.5)
   --------   ------   --------
   Total operating income.....   383.2   17.7   400.9
Nonoperating income (expense),
 net.....   (17.5)   3.5   (14.0)
   --------   ------   --------
Income from continuing operations
 before income taxes.....   365.7   21.2   386.9
Provision for income taxes.....   (131.9)   (5.8)   (137.7)
   --------   ------   --------
Income from continuing
 operations.....  $  233.8   $ 15.4   $  249.2
   --------   ------   --------
Income per share from continuing
 operations.....  $   2.04   $  .87   $(.91)(A) $   2.00
Cash dividends per share.....  $   1.00   --   $   1.00
Average common shares
 outstanding.....   114.5   17.7   (7.5)(A)   124.7

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1994
   -------------------------------------------
   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   HALLIBURTON LANDMARK ADJUSTMENTS  COMBINED
   ----------- -------- -----------  ---------
   (IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

Revenues
  Energy services.....  $2,514.0   $150.9   $2,664.9
  Engineering construction
   services.....   2,996.2   2,996.2
   --------   ------   --------
   Total revenues.....  $5,510.2   $150.9   $5,661.1
Operating income
  Energy services.....  $  191.8   $  3.7   $  195.5
  Engineering and construction
   services.....   67.2   67.2
  General corporate.....   (22.9)   (22.9)
   --------   ------   --------
   Total operating income.....   236.1   3.7   239.8
Nonoperating income (expense),
 net.....   55.2   2.6   57.8
   --------   ------   --------
Income from continuing operations
 before income taxes.....   291.3   6.3   297.6
Provision for income taxes.....   (119.0)   (3.2)   (122.2)
   --------   ------   --------
Income from continuing
 operations.....  $  172.3   $  3.1   $  175.4
   --------   ------   --------
Income per share from continuing
 operations.....  $   1.51   $  .18   $(.28)(A) $   1.41
Cash dividends per share.....  $   1.00   --   $   1.00

Average common shares
 outstanding.....   114.2   17.5   (7.5)(A)   124.2

   52

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1993
   ------------------------------------------
   PRO FORMA  PRO FORMA
   HALLIBURTON LANDMARK ADJUSTMENTS COMBINED
   ----------- -------- ----------- ---------
   (IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

Revenues
  Energy services.....   $2,953.4   $130.6   $3,084.0
  Engineering and construction
   services.....   3,140.7   3,140.7
   --------   ------   --------
   Total revenues.....   $6,094.1   $130.6   $6,224.7
Operating income (loss)
  Energy Services.....   $ (148.4)   $ 14.1   $ (134.3)
  Engineering and construction
   services.....   78.9   78.9
  General corporate.....   (22.0)   (22.0)
   --------   ------   --------
   Total operating income (loss)..   (91.5)   14.1   (77.4)
Nonoperating income (expense),
 net.....   (54.7)   1.2   (53.5)
   --------   ------   --------
Income (loss) from continuing
 operations before income taxes....   (146.2)   15.3   (130.9)
Benefit (provision) for income
 taxes.....   5.7   (2.7)   3.0
   --------   ------   --------
Income (loss) from continuing
 operations.....   $ (140.5)   $ 12.6   $ (127.9)
   --------   ------   --------
Income (loss) per share from
 continuing operations.....   $  (1.25)   $  .85   $(.66)(A)  $  (1.06)
Cash dividends per share.....   $   1.00   --   $   1.00
Average common shares outstanding..   112.5   14.8   (6.3)(A)   121.0

   53

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

   JUNE 30, 1996
   -------------------------------------------
   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   HALLIBURTON LANDMARK ADJUSTMENTS  COMBINED
   ----------- -------- -----------  ---------
   (IN MILLIONS)

Current assets:
  Cash and equivalents.....   $   14.2   $  58.3   $   72.5
  Receivables.....   1,647.8   69.8   1,717.6
  Inventories.....   306.3   3.3   309.6
  Other current assets.....   228.1   9.9   238.0
   --------   -------   --------
   Total current assets.....   2,196.4   141.3   2,337.7
Property, plant, and equipment, net
 .....   1,124.7   47.5   1,172.2
Other assets.....   556.9   42.3   599.2
   --------   -------   --------
   Total assets.....   $3,878.0   $ 231.1   $4,109.1
   --------   -------   --------
Current liabilities:
  Short-term notes payable and
   current maturities of long-term
   debt.....   $   49.5   $   3.0   $   52.5
  Accounts payable.....   403.7   14.3   418.0
  Advance billings on uncompleted
   contracts.....   397.5   25.8   423.3
  Other current liabilities.....   456.8   18.9   475.7
   --------   -------   --------
   Total current liabilities.....   1,307.5   62.0   1,369.5
Long-term debt.....   200.0   200.0
Other liabilities.....   539.6   3.7   543.3
   --------   -------   --------
  Total liabilities.....   2,047.1   65.7   2,112.8
Shareholders' equity:
  Common stock.....   297.6   .9   23.9 (B)   322.4
  Paid-in capital in excess of par
   value.....   207.4   127.7   (27.8)(B)   307.3
  Cumulative translation
   adjustment.....   (29.1)   (29.1)
  Retained earnings.....   1,492.6   40.7   1,533.3
   --------   -------   -----   --------
   1,968.5   169.3   (3.9)   2,133.9
  Less treasury stock, at cost.....   137.6   3.9   (3.9)(B)   137.6
   --------   -------   -----   --------
   Total shareholders' equity.....   1,830.9   165.4   --   1,996.3
   --------   -------   -----   --------
  Total liabilities and
   shareholders' equity.....   $3,878.0   $ 231.1   --   $4,109.1
   --------   -------   -----   --------

   54

   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

  The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of income for the six
months ended June 30, 1995 and 1996 and the years ended December 31, 1993,
1994 and 1995 are based on the consolidated financial statements of
Halliburton and Landmark. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined
statements of income for Landmark for the years ended December 31, 1993, 1994